













TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USE

Welcome to the Heico Construction Group, LLC's Mobile Application ("App"), provided by Heico Construction Group, LLC and its affiliated companies identified below (the "Company"). By downloading and/or using this App, you certify that you are an employee of The Company. In addition to complying with the Company's Code of Conduct and Confidentiality Agreement, you are further subject to the following terms and conditions of use (these "Terms of Use"). Please read these Terms of Use carefully before accessing or using any part of this App. By accessing or using this App, you agree that you have read, understand and agree to be bound by these Terms of Use, as amended from time to time, additional terms and conditions applicable to specific areas of this App posted in particular areas of the App, as well as the App Privacy Policy, which is hereby incorporated into these Terms of Use. If you do not wish to agree to these Terms of Use, do not access or use any part of this App.

App Content

The entire contents of this App (including all information, software, text, displays, images and audio) and the design, selection and arrangement thereof, are proprietary to the Company or its licensors and are protected by United States and international laws regarding copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets and other proprietary rights. You are authorized only to use the content on the App for legitimate business informational purposes related to your role as a current employee of the Company. You may not share information in the App with anyone who is not an employee of the Company. You may not copy, modify, create derivative works of, publicly display or perform, sell, republish, store, transmit, exploit or distribute any of the material on this App without the prior written consent of the Company. You may not use the information gathered through this App outside of your work for the Company.

User Content

All information (other than personal information, which is governed by the App Privacy Policy), including data, text, files, graphics and other materials that you transmit to the App or otherwise supply to the Company through the App is referred to as "User Content". By transmitting User Content on or through this App, you agree that you are solely responsible for the transmission, accuracy, completeness, ownership and publication of that User Content, and that the Company

is not responsible for your transmission of the User Content. By transmitting User Content to the Company or otherwise making User Content available on or through the App, you grant the Company a royalty-free, world-wide, perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive and fully sublicensable right and license to use, reproduce, modify, adapt, publish, translate, create derivative works from, distribute and display that User Content, in whole or in part, and/or to incorporate it in other works in any form, media or technology, and you agree that any "moral rights" in that User Content has been waived. The Company reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to refuse, edit or remove any User Content, in whole or part, which in the Company's judgment does not comply with these Terms or with the employee Code of Conduct, is illegal, or is otherwise undesirable, inappropriate, or inaccurate. The Company is not responsible for any decision, lack of decision or delay in editing or removing User Content.

Use

Functions of the App will require an active internet connection. The connection can be Wi-Fi, or provided by a mobile network provider. If you are using the App on your personal device, the terms of the agreement with your mobile network provider will apply. As a result, you may be charged by your mobile provider for the cost of data for the duration of the connection while accessing the App or other third party charges. In using the App on your personal device, you are accepting responsibility for any such charges, including roaming data charges.

Accountability and Indemnification

You are responsible for your use of the App Content and for your User Content. Any inappropriate use of the App Content or inappropriate User Content will result in discipline up to and including termination. By using the App and/or any of its Contents, you agree that, to the extent permitted by law, you will defend, indemnify and hold the Company, its officers, directors, employees, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors or assigns harmless from any and all claims, liabilities, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising in any way from your use of the App, any violation of these Terms of Use by you, or any User Content you transmit on or through the App.

Third Party Apps

This App contains links to other websites operated by third parties that may be of interest to

you. We cannot control these third-party websites, which may collect personal information from you. When you follow a link and leave this App, you do so at your own risk. We encourage you to read that party's Terms of Use or contact them directly regarding their privacy practices. You are granted a limited, non-exclusive right to create a hyperlink to this App provided such link does not portray the Company or any of its products and services in a false, misleading, or derogatory or otherwise defamatory manner. You may not use the Company's logo, trade marks, or other proprietary graphic to link to this App without the express written permission of the Company. This right may be revoked at any time.

International Access

The Company controls and operates this App from its offices in the United States of America.

Persons who access this App from other locations do so on their own initiative and are responsible for compliance with local laws.

Changes to the Terms of Use

Ceco reserves the right to update or modify these Terms of Use, at any time and without prior notice, by posting the revised version of these Terms of Use on this App.

Affiliated Companies

Bo-Mac Contractors, Ltd.

Ceco Concrete Construction, L.L.C.

Concrete Frame Associates, LLC

Heico Construction Group, LLC

KenMor Electric Company, L.P.

Titan Formwork Systems, L.L.C.

Tribco Construction Services, LLC

Zalk Josephs Fabricators, L.L.C.

Heico Construction Group, LLC Training App Terms of Use

Updated June 1, 2019